

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### **PUBLIC LAWS**, 1965

CHAP. 377

489

organizations pay for the transportation of such prisoners or inmates and for the transportation and per diem compensation for any guards who accompany such prisoners or inmates.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 34, § 1003-A, additional. Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1003-A, to read as follows:

#### '§ 1003-A. Charitable organizations

The county commissioners may authorize the use of such prisoners to provide assistance in the improvement of property owned by charitable organizations as may be approved by the county commissioners, provided such charitable organizations pay for the transportation of such prisoners and for the transportation and per diem compensation for any guards who accompany such prisoners.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 376

#### AN ACT Permitting Certain Corporations to Hold Stockholder Meetings Outside of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 13, § 145, amended.** The last sentence of section 145 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Corporations organized under the laws of this State, except public utilities whose income is principally derived from operations within the State, may provide by their bylaws for the holding of meetings of their stockholders outside the State.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 377

# AN ACT Relating to Municipal Regulation of Community Antennae Television Systems.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 2151, sub-§ 2, ¶ H, additional. Subsection 2 of section 2151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph H, to read as follows:

'H. The municipal officers may contract on such terms and conditions as are in the best interests of the municipality, for the placing and maintenance of community antennae television systems and appurtenances along public ways. Systems located in accordance with such ordinances and contracts are not defects in public ways.

#### UNIFORMS FOR FULL-TIME DEPUTY SHERIFFS

CHAP. 379

490

The municipal officers may establish such fees as are necessary to defray the costs of public notice, advertising and the expenses of hearings relating to applications for a contract, but in no case to exceed \$25 per applicant.

Any person, firm or corporation holding a permit to maintain a community antennae television system, issued prior to July 1, 1965, shall not be required to comply with this paragraph; provided, however, that any such permit holder whose system shall not be in operation on or before July 1, 1966 shall be required to comply with this paragraph and the original permit shall be null and void; provided further that cases in litigation on July 1, 1965 shall not be required to be in operation prior to July 1, 1967.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 378

### AN ACT Relating to Excise Tax on Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 36, § 1482, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended.** Paragraph A of subsection 1 of section 1482 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'A. Aircraft. For the privilege of operating aircraft within this State, each heavier and lighter than air aircraft so operated and owned or controlled by a resident of this State, or a nonresident operating for compensation or hire within this State and required to register under Title 6, shall be subject to such excise tax as follows: A sum equal to  $\frac{23}{13}$  mills on each dollar of the maker's list price for the first or current year of model,  $\frac{161}{2}$  II mills for the 2nd year,  $\frac{121}{2}$  9 mills for the 3rd year, 97 mills for the 4th year,  $\frac{51}{2}$  5 mills for the 5th year and 3 mills for the 6th and succeeding years. The minimum tax shall be \$10.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 379

### AN ACT Relating to Uniforms for Full-Time Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 30, § 951, amended.** The last sentence of section 951 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Upon approval of the county commissioners, uniforms for full-time deputies required by this section but not exceeding 4 for any one county shall be furnished by the county. The number of uniforms to be furnished the sheriff and all full-time deputies in each county shall be as follows: Androscoggin, 11; Aroostook, 6; Cumberland, 18; Franklin, 4; Hancock, 5; Kennebec, 8; Knox, 6; Lincoln, 3; Oxford, 12; Penobscot, 12; Piscataquis, 3; Sagadahoc, 3; Somerset, 4; Waldo, 5; Washington, 4 and York, 9.'